
**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Matter of Michael Vernon THOMAS, Respondent.
Matter of Joseph Lloyd THOMPSON, Respondent.

Referred from:
United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals
Interim Decision #3954
27 I&N Dec. 556 (A.G. 2019)

**BRIEF OF BROOKLYN DISTRICT ATTORNEY ERIC GONZALEZ AND
42 OTHER ELECTED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Matthew L. Biben
David Sarratt
Gabriel Panek
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
mlbiben@debevoise.com
dsarratt@debevoise.com
gapanek@debevoise.com

H Jacqueline Brehmer
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8000
hjbrehme@debevoise.com

Tali Farhadian Weinstein
KINGS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
350 Jay Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 250-2340
weinsteint@brooklynda.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. States Have a Recognized Sovereign Interest in the Enforcement of Criminal Laws and the Authority to Vacate, Modify, or Clarify a Criminal Judgment.....	4
A. The Federal Government May Not Intrude on the States’ Sovereign Police Powers, Subject to Limited Exceptions	4
B. IIRIRA Did Not Change the Federal Government’s Traditional Deference to the States in the Context of Determining What a “Conviction” Is	5
II. Prosecutors Play a Fundamental Role in Implementing the Police Powers Reserved to the States.....	8
A. Prosecutors Use Their Discretion to Advance the Police Powers Reserved to the States	8
1. The power to prosecute derives from the inherent sovereignty of the states.....	8
2. Prosecutors would be hampered in their ability to use these powers effectively by a rule that does not give legal effect to valid vacatur and modifications.....	10
3. Communities leverage the democratic process to hold prosecutors accountable for their use of discretion.....	11
B. The Federal System’s Refusal to Accept State Judgments to Vacate, Modify, or Clarify Sentences as Binding Would Interfere with Prosecutors’ Ethical Obligations.....	12
III. The States’ Ability to Determine What a “Conviction” Is Lies at the Heart of the United States’ Dual-Sovereignty Structure	13
A. It Contravenes Basic Principles of Federalism to Have Instrumentalities of the Federal Government Overriding State Conviction Determinations.....	14
1. Federal officials should not speculate about the reasons behind a valid vacatur or modification.....	14

2.	State courts and prosecutors should not have to worry about how their discretionary charging, sentencing, and post-sentencing decisions will be interpreted by federal officials.	15
3.	Given these concerns, principles of statutory interpretation counsel against ignoring prosecutorial post-conviction actions.....	16
B.	The Immigration Law’s Dual-Enforcement Structure Is Present in Other Congressional Schemes	16
CONCLUSION		18
APPENDIX A: LIST OF AMICI		A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....16

Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.,
501 U.S. 560 (1991).....5

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....12

Boar v. Holder,
475 F. App'x 615 (6th Cir. 2012).....3

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014).....4, 9

Bordenkircher v. Hayes,
434 U.S. 357 (1978).....9

Davila v. Lang,
343 F. Supp. 3d 254, 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....16

Ewing v. California,
538 U.S. 11 (2003).....5

Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.,
535 U.S. 743 (2002).....14

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....14

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....14, 16

Heath v. Alabama,
474 U.S. 82 (1985).....4, 8, 14

Hosford v. State,
525 So. 2d 789 (Miss. 1988).....13

In re Peasley,
90 P. 3d 764 (Ariz. 2004).....13

Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Gonzales,
356 U.S. 617 (1958).....5

<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	5
<i>Lujan-Armendariz v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Matter of Castro</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 692 (BIA 1988)	7
<i>Matter of Cota-Vargas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 849 (BIA 2005)	3, 7
<i>Matter of Esposito</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1995)	7
<i>Matter of F----</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 343 (BIA 1942)	6
<i>Matter of Marroquin</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 705 (A.G. 2005)	7
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988)	6
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003)	3, 7, 15
<i>Matter of Roldan</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1999) (en banc)	6, 7
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	11
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	6
<i>Ochoa v. Bass</i> , 181 P.3d 727 (Okla. Crim. App. 2008).....	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	5, 13
<i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006)	3, 15

<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6, 15
<i>Pino v. Landon</i> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Prado v. Barr</i> , 923 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2, 7
<i>State v. Pabst</i> , 996 P.2d 321 (Kan. 2000).....	13
<i>State v. Quintero Morelos</i> , 137 P.3d 114 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	4
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....	2
10 U.S.C. § 504(a)	17
12 C.F.R. § 336.4(a)(1).....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1091(r).....	17

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(i)(1)	17
49 U.S.C. § 44936(b)(1)(B)	2
Pub. L. 104-208, § 322, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	2
RULES	
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.8 cmt. 1 (Am. Bar Ass’n 1983).....	13
National District Attorneys Ass’n, National Prosecution Standards, Rule 1-1.1 to 1.1.2 (3d. 2009).....	13
Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function Standard 3- 1.2(c) (Am. Bar Ass’n 1993)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bruce A. Green, <i>Prosecutorial Ethics as Usual</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1573	10
Daniel Kanstroom, <i>Immigration Enforcement and State Post-Conviction Adjudications: Towards Nuanced Preemption and True Dialogical Federalism</i> , 70 U. Miami L. Rev. 489 (2016).....	7
Emily Ryo, <i>Less Enforcement, More Compliance: Rethinking Unauthorized Migration</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 622 (2015)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	6
Heidi Altman, <i>Prosecuting Post-Padilla: State Interests and the Pursuit of Justice for Noncitizen Defendants</i> , 101 Geo. L. J. 1 (2012).....	9, 13
Jason A. Cade, <i>Deporting the Pardoned</i> , 46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 355 (2012)	5, 8, 12, 16
Juliet Stumpf, <i>The Crimmigration Crisis: Immigrants, Crime, and Sovereign Power</i> , 56 Am. U. L. Rev. 367 (2006)	9
Michael Tonry, <i>Prosecutors and Politics in Comparative Perspective</i> , 41 Crime & Just. 1 (2012).....	12
Note, <i>States’ Commandeered Convictions: Why States Should Get a Veto Over Crime- Based Deportation</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2322 (2019).....	3
Robert A. Mikos, <i>Enforcing State Law in Congress’s Shadow</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1411 (2005).....	2
Robert C. Davis, Edna Erez & Nancy Avitabile, <i>Access to Justice for Immigrants Who Are Victimized: The Perspectives of Police and Prosecutors</i> , 12 Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev. 183 (2001)	10

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (James E. Cooke ed., 1961)8

Tom R. Tyler, *Why People Obey the Law* 31 (1990).....10

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Immigration Courts: Actions Needed to Reduce Case Backlog and Address Long-Standing Management and Operational Challenges* (2017), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/685022.pdf>.11
